UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

NETCHOICE, LLC, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,

 ν .

DEREK E. BROWN, UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL, AND KATHERINE HASS, DIRECTOR, UTAH DIVISION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION, UTAH DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, Defendant-Appellants.

On Appeal from Order Granting Preliminary Injunction U.S. District Court, District of Utah, Hon. Robert J. Shelby Case No. 2:23-cv-00911-RJS-CMR

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION, ORGANIZATION FOR TRANSFORMATIVE WORKS, CHAMBER OF PROGRESS, AND ENGINE ADVOCACY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

Wendy Chu
Harvard Cyberlaw Clinic
1557 Massachusetts Avenue, 4th Floor
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-0575
wchu@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pag	ze
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	.1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	.4
ARGUMENT	.6
I. The Act's Unconstitutionally Vague and Overbroad Definition of "Social Media Service" Risks Sweeping in Mission-Driven Entities	.6
A. The Court Should Hold that the Act is Unconstitutionally Vague	.6
B. The Court Should Find that the Act is Unconstitutionally Overbroad	.9
C. Upholding the Act Sets a Dangerous Precedent that Mission-Driven Platforms Will Struggle to Comply With	. 1
II. The Court Should Hold That the Act Violates Covered Entities' First Amendment Right to Exercise Editorial Freedom	4
A. The First Amendment Protects Online Platforms' Editorial Freedom1	4
B. The Act Infringes Upon Covered Entities' Editorial Freedom1	6
CONCLUSION1	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	11
Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	12
Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	7
Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Bos., 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	17, 18, 19
Mia. Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	17, 18, 21
Moody v. NetChoice, LLC, 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	6, 12
Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Com., 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	17
Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC, 509 U.S. 952 (1993)	17
<i>U.S. v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	12
Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	9
Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	11
Wyo. Gun Owners v. Gray, 83 F.4th 1224 (10th Cir. 2023)	7, 9

Statutes

Utah Code Ann. § 13-714
Utah Code Ann. § 13-71-1015
Utah Code Ann. § 13-71-101(14)(a)
Utah Code Ann. § 13-71-101(2)
Utah Code Ann. § 13-71-101(3)
Utah Code Ann. § 13-71-101(4)
Utah Code Ann. § 13-71-102
Utah Code Ann. § 13-71-202(1)(a)-(b)
Utah Code Ann. § 13-71-4015
Other Authorities #StartupsEverywhere Profile: Roydon Jeffrey, Co-Founder & CEO, ListedB,
#StartupsEverywhere Profile: Roydon Jeffrey, Co-Founder & CEO, ListedB, Engine, https://www.engine.is/news/startupseverywhere-brooklyn-ny-listedb
(last visited June 2, 2025)
Age Verification Bill Tracker, FSC Action Center, https://action.freespeechcoalition.com/age-verification-bills/ (last visited Apr. 14, 2025)
Amy Beth Hanson, Federal judge temporarily blocks Utah social media law aimed at protecting children, AP News, Sep. 11, 2024, https://apnews.com/article/utah-tiktok-social-media-youth-b678ed7c9bcc1ea0b72f8b320b5f26fa
Betsy Rosenblatt & Rebecca Tushnet, <i>Transformative Works: Young Women's Voices on Fandom and Fair Use</i> , in eGirls, eCitizens: Putting Technology, Theory and Policy into Dialogue with Girls' and Young Women's Voices (Jane Bailey & Valerie Steeves eds., 2015)

Defendants' Memorandum in Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Preliminary Injunction, <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Reyes</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00911 (D. Utah 2024)9
Help:Editing, Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Help:Editing (last visited Apr. 18, 2025)
Memorandum Decision and Order, <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Reyes</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00911-RJS-CMR, slip op. at 2 (D. Utah Sept. 10, 2024)
Monthly Overview, Wikimedia Statistics, https://stats.wikimedia.org/#/en.wikipedia.org (last visited May 27, 2025)2, 14
More Than Just A Number: How Determining User Age Impacts Startups, Engine, https://static1.squarespace.com/static/571681753c44d835a440c8b5/t/66ad1ff867b7114cc6f16b00/1722621944736/More+Than+Just+A+Number+-+Updated+August+2024.pdf (Feb. 2024)
Our Work, Wikimedia Foundation, https://wikimediafoundation.org/our-work/ (last visited Apr. 18, 2025).
Pricing, AgeChecker, https://agechecker.net/pricing (last visited Apr. 14, 2025)15
Pricing, IDWise, https://www.idwise.com/pricing (last visited Apr. 14, 2025)15
Rebecca W. Black, Access and Affiliation: The Literacy and Composition Practices of English Language Learners in an Online Fanfiction Community, 49 J. Adolescent & Adult Literacy 118 (2005)
Rebecca W. Black, <i>Language, Culture, and Identity in Online Fanfiction</i> , 3 E-Learning and Digital Media 170-84 (2003)
SB194 Social Media Regulation Amendments, McKell: Utah Senate 2024 General Session - Day 36 (2024) https://le.utah.gov/av/floorArchive.jsp?markerID=12660510
What are Khan Academy's community guidelines?, Khan Academy, https://support.khanacademy.org/hc/en-us/articles/115002941867-What-are-Khan-Academy-s-Community-Guidelines (last visited Apr. 20, 2025)
Wikimedia Foundation Privacy Policy, Wikimedia Foundation, https://foundation.wikimedia.org/wiki/Policy:Privacy_policy (last visited Apr. 18, 2025)

Wikimedia Projects, Wikimedia Foundation, https://wikimediafoundation.org/our-work/wikimedia-projects/#a4-guides (last visited Apr. 18, 2025)	
Wikipedia: Largest Encyclopedia, Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wikipedia:Largest_encyclopedia (last visited Apr. 14, 2025)	5
Wikipedia: About, Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wikipedia: About (last visited Apr. 18, 2025).	1
Wikipedia: Talk Page Guidelines, Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wikipedia:Talk_page_guidelines (last visited Apr. 20, 2025)	ĺ
World Econ. F., <i>Internet Fragmentation: An Overview</i> , 33-35, https://www3.weforum.org/docs/WEF_FII_Internet_Fragmentation_An_Overview_2016.pdf (Jan. 2016)23
